

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 11437 of 2017

=====

SAMJUBEN KISHORBHAI MORI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1 other(s)

=====

Appearance:

MR HARDIK A DAVE(3764) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR AD SHAH(733) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA

Date : 09/08/2019

ORAL ORDER

Learned APP Mr.Hardik Soni, on the instructions of the Investigating Officer Mr.Pinakin Parmar, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Surat, has submitted that the applicant may be asked to remain present tomorrow before the Investigating Officer since his presence is required for further investigation.

Learned advocate Mr.Hardik Dave on the instructions of the applicant has submitted that the applicant would cooperate with the investigation and will remain present as and when summoned by the Investigating Officer.

In case, the applicant cooperates with the investigation, no coercive steps shall be taken against him. However, in case the applicant does not cooperate with the investigation, it will be open for the Investigating Officer to apprise the same to the learned APP so that appropriate application may be filed.

The matter is kept on 20.09.2019.

Direct service is permitted today.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J.)

ABHISHEK